people living in Africa and nearly one in two living in
LDCs will still be in extreme poverty by the 2030 SDG tar-
get date.

Figure 1 compares the impact of the various sce-
narios against the baseline for each of the regions in the
table above. As the figure shows, Asia and the Small Is-
land Developing States (SIDS) stand to lose the most
from growing inequality and a deceleration in growth un-
der the pessimistic scenario, with the number of people
living in poverty in Asia more than doubling against the
baseline. The projected gains in the more optimistic sce-
narios, however, would be highest in LLDCs and again the
SIDS. The number of people living in extreme poverty in

Figure 1
Number of people living in extreme poverty by 2030

Percentage change relative to baseline

Source: Estimates generated by the UN DESA World Economic Forecasting Model,
based on the baseline of the World Economic Situation and Prospects as of
mid-2020.

Table 1
2030 Extreme poverty rates for various economic growth and inequality scenarios

Scenario Average GDP per
capita growth

Cumulative change in
income inequality Share of population in extreme poverty by 2030

Developing countries World Africa Asia LLDCs LDCs SIDS

Baseline 3.9% No change 7.6 26.4 3.5 28.0 36.6 8.2

Pessimistic 1.9% +25% 12.9 37.9 7.7 38.9 47.0 15.2

Only growth 6.9% No change 6.1 21.6 2.7 21.7 31.3 5.8

Optimistic 6.9% -25% 4.2 15.7 1.9 14.6 25.1 2.8

Poverty miracle 9.9% -50% 2.7 9.4 1.4 5.8 16.8 0.3

Source: Estimates generated by the UN DESA World Economic Forecasting Model, based on the baseline of the World Economic Situation and Prospects as of mid-2020.
Note: LLDCs – Landlocked Developing Countries; LDCs – Least Developed Countries; SIDS – Small Island Developing States.

-150%

-100%

-50%

0%

50%

100%

150%

World Africa Asia LLDCs LDC SIDS

Pessimistic Only growth Optimistic Poverty miracle

4  United Nat ions Depar tment  of  Economic and Socia l  Affa i rs  October  2020

the SIDS by 2030 could fall by two thirds in the optimistic
scenario and by nearly 100 per cent in the poverty miracle